
Lloyd White
Head of Democratic Services
London Borough of Hillingdon,
Phase II, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW

Putting our residents first

Petition Hearing - 
Cabinet Member for 
Planning, 
Transportation and 
Recycling
Date: WEDNESDAY, 13 MARCH 

2019

Time: 7.00 PM

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 3 - 
CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH 
STREET, UXBRIDGE

Meeting 
Details:

Members of the Public and 
Media are welcome to attend. 
You can view the agenda 
at www.hillingdon.gov.uk or 
use a smart phone camera 
and scan the code below:

Cabinet Member hearing the petition(s): 

Councillor Keith Burrows, Chairman

How the hearing works: 

The petition organiser (or his/her nominee) 
can address the Cabinet Member for a 
short time and in turn the Cabinet Member 
may also ask questions. 

Local ward councillors are invited to these 
hearings and may also be in attendance. 

After hearing all the views expressed, the 
Cabinet Member will make a formal 
decision. This decision will be published 
and sent to the petition organisers shortly 
after the meeting confirming the action to 
be taken by the Council.

Published: Tuesday, 5 March 2019
Contact:  Liz Penny
Tel: 01895 250 185
Email: petitions@hillingdon.gov.uk

A
Public Document Pack

http://www.hillingdon.gov.uk/


Useful information for 
petitioners attending

Travel and parking

Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at 
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, 
with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a 
short walk away. Limited parking is available at 
the Civic Centre. For details on availability and 
how to book a parking space, please contact 
Democratic Services. Please enter from the 
Council’s main reception where you will be 
directed to the Committee Room. 

Accessibility

For accessibility options regarding this agenda 
please contact Democratic Services.  For those 
hard of hearing an Induction Loop System is 
available for use in the various meeting rooms. 

Attending, reporting and filming of meetings

For the public part of this meeting, residents and the media are welcomed to attend, and if 
they wish, report on it, broadcast, record or film proceedings as long as it does not disrupt 
proceedings. It is recommended to give advance notice to ensure any particular 
requirements can be met. The Council will provide a seating area for residents/public, an 
area for the media and high speed WiFi access to all attending. The officer shown on the 
front of this agenda should be contacted for further information and will be available at the 
meeting to assist if required. Kindly ensure all mobile or similar devices on silent mode.

Please note that the Council may also record or film this meeting and publish this online.

Emergency procedures

If there is a FIRE, you will hear a continuous alarm. Please follow the signs to the nearest 
FIRE EXIT and assemble on the Civic Centre forecourt. Lifts must not be used unless 
instructed by a Fire Marshal or Security Officer.

In the event of a SECURITY INCIDENT, follow instructions issued via the tannoy, a Fire 
Marshal or a Security Officer. Those unable to evacuate using the stairs, should make their 
way to the signed refuge locations.



Agenda

CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS

PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC AND PRESS MAY ATTEND
1 Declarations of Interest in matters coming before this meeting

2 To confirm that the business of the meeting will take place in public.

3 To consider the report of the officers on the following petitions received. 
Please note that individual petitions may overrun their time slots.  Although individual petitions 
may start later than advertised, they will not start any earlier than the advertised time. 

Start  
Time

Title of Report Ward Page

4  7pm Parkway, Hillingdon - Petition Opposing The 
Introduction Of Waiting Restrictions

Uxbridge 
North

1 - 8

5  7pm Petition Requesting An Extension To The 
Eastcote "Resident Only Parking" Scheme In 
Lowlands Road, Eastcote

Eastcote & 
East Ruislip

9 - 14

6  7.30pm Hyde Way, Hayes - Petition Requesting A 
Controlled Parking Zone

Pinkwell 15 - 20

7  8pm Petition Requesting Improvements To The 
Footway, Double Yellow Lines and Parking 
Bays For Cranborne Waye and Wimborne 
Avenue, Hayes

Barnhill 21 - 26

8  8pm Petition Requesting Parking Restrictions In 
The Vicinity Of Ruislip Lido

West Ruislip 27 - 32



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
PARKWAY, HILLINGDON - PETITION OPPOSING THE INTRODUCTION 
OF WAITING RESTRICTIONS  
 
Cabinet Member(s)  Councillor Keith Burrows 
   
Cabinet Portfolio(s)  Cabinet Member for Planning, Transportation and Recycling 
   
Officer Contact(s)  Kevin Urquhart, Residents Services 
   
Papers with report  Appendices A and B 

 
1. HEADLINE INFORMATION 
 
Summary 
 

 To inform the Cabinet Member that the Council has received a 
petition relating to the introduction of waiting restrictions in 
Parkway, Hillingdon. This petition is broadly opposed to the 
introduction of waiting restrictions and suggests a Parking 
Management Scheme to be considered as an alternative. 

   
Contribution to our 
plans and strategies 

 The request can be considered as part of the Council’s strategy for 
on-street parking.  

   
Financial Cost  There are none associated with the recommendations to this 

report.  
   
Relevant Policy 
Overview Committee 

 Residents, Education and Environmental Services. 

   
Ward(s) affected 
 

 Uxbridge North. 

 
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
Meeting with the Petitioners, the Cabinet Member for Planning, Transportation and 
Recycling: 
 
1. Discusses with petitioners their concerns relating to the waiting restrictions which 
have recently been introduced in Parkway, Hillingdon; 
 
2. Notes that the present scheme in Parkway came about as a direct consequence of 
a previous petition and subsequent consultations; 
 
3. Discusses with petitioners their suggestion to make Parkway, Hillingdon part of a 
Parking Management Scheme and explains to them the Council's current parking permits 
policy; 

 

PART I - MEMBERS, PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 
Cabinet Member Petition Hearing – 13 March 2019 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



 
 

 
 

4. Subject to the above, decides if residents of Parkway, Hillingdon should be 
informally consulted on the option of a Parking Management Scheme to replace the 
current waiting restrictions; and 

 
5. Asks officers to undertake traffic surveys, at locations agreed by the petitioners 
and then report back to the Cabinet member and local Ward Councillors.  

 
Reasons for recommendations 
 
The petition hearing will provide a valuable opportunity to hear directly from petitioners and listen 
to their concerns and suggestions.   
 
Alternative options considered / risk management 
 
None at this stage. 
 
Policy Overview Committee comments 
 
None at this stage. 
 
3. INFORMATION 
 
Supporting Information 
 
1. The petition, which is the subject of this report, has 41 signatures representing 15 
households, and has been submitted in opposition to the introduction of waiting restrictions 
throughout Parkway. The petition has been submitted to the Council with the following request: 
 

"I, like many other residents on Parkway have young children and the on street parking along 
Parkway -where I have resided safely now for over 6 years -has contributed to a vastly 
reduced driving speed along the entire road, the proposal of parking restrictions will inevitably 
lead to traffic 'zooming' along an otherwise clear and open road, therefore putting not only my 
children, but all the children along Parkway in mortal danger due to the increased driving 
speeds. Having no cars parked on the road will allow drivers to speed up and down the road 
especially during school crossing times.  
 
If London Borough of Hillingdon will grant 2 free resident permits this will enable some us to 
park our car outside on the road which will slow down any heavy traffic due to St Helens 
school and the park.  
 
After meeting w
[...]
sportation and Recycling 
   
Officer Contact(s)  Steven Austin  

Residents Services Directorate 
   
Papers with report  Appendix A 

 
1. HEADLINE INFORMATION 
 
Summary 
 

 To inform the Cabinet Member that the Council has received a 
petition requesting an extension to the Eastcote Parking 
Management Scheme for Lowlands Road, Eastcote.  

   
Contribution to our 
plans and strategies 

 The request can be considered in relation to the Council’s strategy 
for on-street parking controls. 

   
Financial Cost  There are no financial implications associated with the 

recommendations to this report. 
   
Relevant Policy 
Overview Committee 

 Residents, Education and Environmental Services. 

   
Ward(s) affected 
 

 Eastcote and East Ruislip  

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
Meeting with the Petitioners, the Cabinet Member: 
 
1. Listens to their request for the extension to the Eastcote Parking Management 
Scheme for Lowlands Road, Eastcote. 
 
2. Subject to the outcome of the above, asks officers to add the request to the 
Council's extensive parking programme for further informal consultation on options to 
manage parking in a possible area agreed with local Ward Councillors.  
 
Reasons for recommendations 
 
To allow the Cabinet Member to discuss with petitioners their concerns and, if appropriate, add 
their request to the parking schemes programme. 
 
 

PART I - MEMBERS, PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

Cabinet Member Petition Hearing - 13 March 2019 
Page 9

Agenda Item 5



 
 
Alternative options considered / risk management 
 
These will be discussed with petitioners. 
 
Policy Overview Committee comments 
 
None at this stage. 
 
3. INFORMATION 
 
Supporting Information 
 
1. A petition with 21valid signatures has been submitted to the Council signed by residents 
of Lowlands Road, Eastcote.  

 
2. In an accompanying statement submitted the lead petitioner has helpfully provided the 
following additional information: 
 
"Due to daily parking congestion in the sectio
[...]
ections 2016, which govern road traffic orders, traffic signs and 
road markings.  
 
Corporate Property and Construction 
 
None at this stage. 
 
Relevant Service Groups 
 
None at this stage. 
 
6. BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
Petition received.  
 

PART I - MEMBERS, PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

Cabinet Member Petition Hearing - 13 March 2019 
Page 12

https://uk.practicallaw.thomsonreuters.com/D-016-3821?originationContext=document&transitionType=PLDocumentLink&contextData=(sc.Default)


Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
HYDE WAY, HAYES - PETITION REQUESTING A CONTROLLED 
PARKING ZONE 
 
Cabinet Member(s)  Councillor Keith Burrows 
   
Cabinet Portfolio(s)  Cabinet Member for Planning, Transportation and Recycling 
   
Officer Contact(s)  Steven Austin  

Residents Services Directorate 
   
Papers with report  Appendix A 

 
1. HEADLINE INFORMATION 
 
Summary 
 

 To inform the Cabinet Member that the Council has received a 
petition applying for a 'Controlled Parking Zone' on Hyde Way, 
Hayes.  

   
Contribution to our 
plans and strategies 

 The request can be considered in relation to the Council’s strategy 
for on-street parking controls. 

   
Financial Cost  There are no financial implications associated with the 

recommendations to this report. 
   
Relevant Policy 
Overview Committee 

 Residents, Education and Environmental Services. 

   
Ward(s) affected 
 

 Pinkwell 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
Meeting with the Petitioners, the Cabinet Member: 
 
1. Listens to their request for 'Controlled Parking Zone' for Hyde Way, Hayes 
 
2.  Subject to the outcome of the above, asks officers to add the request to the 
Council's extensive parking programme for further informal consultation on options to 
manage parking in a possible area agreed with local Ward Councillors.  

 
Reasons for recommendations 
 
To allow the Cabinet Member to discuss with petitioners their concerns and if appropriate add 
their request to the parking schemes programme. 
 
Alt
[...]
ember(s)  Councillor Keith Burrows 
   
Cabinet Portfolio(s)  Cabinet Member for Planning, Transportation and Recycling 
   
Officer Contact(s)  Kevin Urquhart 

Residents Services Directorate 
   
Papers with report  Appendix A 

 
1. HEADLINE INFORMATION 
 
Summary 
 

 To inform the Cabinet Member that the Council has received a 
petition requesting the introduction of parking restrictions in 
numerous roads close to Ruislip Lido. 

   
Contribution to our 
plans and strategies 

 The request can be considered in relation to the Council’s strategy 
for on-street parking controls. 

   
Financial Cost  There are no financial implications associated with the 

recommendations to this report. 
   
Relevant Policy 
Overview Committee 

 Residents, Education and Environmental Services. 

   
Ward(s) affected 
 

 West Ruislip 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
Meeting with the Petitioners, the Cabinet Member: 
 
1. Listens to their request for the parking restrictions within the roads in the 
vicinity of Ruislip Lido.  
 
2. Subject to the outcome of the above, decides if the request for parking controls 
in the area surrounding the Lido should be added to the Council’s future parking scheme 
programme for further investigation and more detailed consultation when resources 
permit. 
 
Reasons for recommendations 
 
To allow the Cabinet Member to discuss with petitioners their concerns and if appropriate add 
their request to the parking schemes programme. 
 
 

PART I - MEMBERS, PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

Cabinet Member Petition Hearing - 13 March 2019 
Page 27

Agenda Item 8



 
 
Alternative options considered / risk management 
 
These will be discussed with petitioners. 
 
Policy Overview Committee comments 
 
None at this stage. 
 
3. INFORMATION 
 
Supporting Information 
 
1. A petition with more than 81 signatures has been prepared and submitted to the Council 
by West Ruislip Ward Councillors. Included in a covering statement the Councillors, on behalf of 
the residents wh
[...]
llingdon - Petition Opposing The Introduction Of Waiting Restrictions
	Parkway Report
	Councillor Keith Burrows
	Cabinet Member for Planning, Transportation and Recycling
	1. HEADLINE INFORMATION
	Reasons for recommendations
	Alternative options considered / risk management
	What will be the effect of the recommendation?



	Appendix A
	Appendix B

	5 Petition Requesting An Extension To The Eastcote "Resident Only Parking" Scheme In Lowlands Road, Eastcote
	Lowlands Road, Eastcote  Report
	Councillor Keith Burrows
	Cabinet Member for Planning, Transportation and Recycling
	1. HEADLINE INFORMATION
	Reasons for recommendations
	Alternative options considered / risk management
	What will be the effect of the recommendations?



	Lowlands - Appendix

	6 Hyde Way, Hayes - Petition Requesting A Controlled Parking Zone
	Hyde Way, Hayes  Report
	Councillor Keith Burrows
	Cabinet Member for Planning, Transportation and Recycling
	1. HEADLINE INFORMATION
	Reasons for recommendations
	Alternative options considered / risk management
	What will be the effect of the recommendations?



	Hyde Way - Appendix A

	7 Petition Requesting Improvements To The Footway, Double Yellow Lines and Parking Bays For Cranborne Waye and Wimborne Avenue, Hayes
	Cranborne Waye and Wimborne Avenue, Hayes
	Councillor Keith Burrows
	Cabinet Member for Planning, Transportation and Recycling
	1. HEADLINE INFORMATION
	Reasons for recommendations
	Alternative options considered / risk management
	What will be the effect of the recommendations?



	Appendix A

	8 Petition Requesting Parking Restrictions In The Vicinity Of Ruislip Lido
	Ruislip Lido - Report
	Councillor Keith Burrows
	Cabinet Member for Planning, Transportation and Recycling
	1. HEADLINE INFORMATION
	Reasons for recommendations
	Alternative options considered / risk management
	What will be the effect of the recommendations?



	Ruislip Lido - Appendix A






Minutes of the meeting


_________________________________________________________________________

- Page 1 -

Minutes

Petition Hearing - Cabinet Member for Planning, 
Transportation and Recycling
Wednesday, 13 March 2019
Meeting held at Civic Centre, High Street, 
Uxbridge

Cabinet Member Present: 
Councillors Keith Burrows (Chairman)

Ward Councillors Present: 
Councillor Raymond Graham, (agenda item 4);
Councillor Ian Edwards, (agenda items 5 and 8);
Councillor Jazz Dhillon, (agenda item 6);
Councillor John Morse, (agenda item 6);
Councillor Tony Eginton, (agenda item 7);
Councillor Philip Corthorne MCIPD, (agenda item 8);
Councillor Devi Radia, (agenda item 8);
Councillor John Riley, (agenda item 8);

Officers Present: 
Steve Austin (Traffic, Parking, Road Safety and School Travel Team Manager) and 
Liz Penny (Democratic Services Officer)

1.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING  
(Agenda Item 1)

There were no declarations of interest.

2.  TO CONFIRM THAT THE BUSINESS OF THE MEETING WILL TAKE PLACE IN 
PUBLIC.  (Agenda Item 2)

RESOLVED: That all items of business be considered in public. 

3. TO CONSIDER THE REPORT OF THE OFFICERS ON THE FOLLOWING 
PETITIONS RECEIVED.  (Agenda Item 3)

4.  PARKWAY, HILLINGDON - PETITION OPPOSING THE INTRODUCTION OF 
WAITING RESTRICTIONS  (Agenda Item 4)

The Cabinet Member considered a petition from residents objecting to the installation 
of parking restrictions in Parkway, Hillingdon. The petitioners spoke of their concerns 
and suggestions including the following: 

 The lead petitioner had lived in the area for 8 or 9 years and had experienced 
no significant problems prior to the introduction of the current parking 
restrictions;

 Previously, residents had been approached and asked to sign a petition 
requesting parking restrictions to limit the number of commuters parking along 



_________________________________________________________________________

- Page 2 -

their street and travelling into London. However, they were expecting parking 
permits rather than yellow lines and had not fully understood the options set 
out in the consultation letter received from Council officers;

 As a result of the first petition, yellow lines were installed in Parkway 
approximately two months previously. Consequently, the road was now empty 
of parked cars and parents of children at the local school were speeding down 
the road and driving dangerously at school pick up / drop off times;

 Residents were no longer able to park their own cars outside their houses;
 Court Park car park was overly full as residents and commuters were choosing 

to park there as they could no longer park along Parkway;
 The Lead Petitioner had a video recording as evidence which he agreed to 

email to Steve Austin, Traffic, Parking, Road Safety and School Travel Team 
Manager;

 In summary, residents were very concerned about the speeding cars, the 
safety of pedestrians trying to cross the roads and the fact that they could no 
longer park outside their own houses. They were requesting a permit parking 
scheme to resolve these concerns.

Councillor Ray Graham attended the meeting and spoke as Ward Councillor in 
support of the petition. He noted the concerns of the residents in relation to speeding 
cars, safety and the busy car park. Councillor Graham suggested that, in the short 
term, a 24/7 speed monitoring survey be undertaken to back up the residents' case. 

Councillor Burrows listened to the concerns of residents and responded to the points 
raised. He noted that a parking scheme in the area had been consulted on previously 
and 61% of residents had replied; this was a high return rate and 15 of 22 residents 
had opted for parking restrictions. However, Councillor Burrows also noted that 
residents had not fully understood what was being offered at the time and had 
expected permit parking rather than yellow lines. The permit parking scheme was 
explained to petitioners; if it went ahead they would receive one free permit and ten 
visitor vouchers per year. There would be an annual fee for additional permits. For 
clarification, the Cabinet Member advised petitioners to contact Council officers prior 
to completing their consultation forms to ensure full understanding of the options on 
offer. Petitioners were advised to encourage residents of Parkway to complete and 
return their forms to ensure their views were taken into account. 

It was agreed that 24/7 traffic surveys would be completed. Steve Austin, Traffic, 
Parking, Road Safety and School Travel Team Manager, discussed with petitioners 
and the Ward Councillor where the monitoring tubes should be located.

The Cabinet Member also asked officers to review the current parking arrangements 
at Hillingdon Court Park. 

RESOLVED -

Meeting with the petitioners, the Cabinet Member:-

1. Discussed with petitioners their concerns relating to the waiting 
restrictions which were recently introduced in Parkway, Hillingdon;

2. Noted that the present scheme in Parkway came about as a direct 
consequence of a previous petition and subsequent consultations;



_________________________________________________________________________

- Page 3 -

3. Discussed with petitioners their suggestion to make Parkway, Hillingdon 
part of a Parking Management Scheme and explained to them the 
Council's current parking permits policy;

4. Decided that residents of Parkway, Hillingdon should be informally 
consulted on the option of a Parking Management Scheme to replace the 
current waiting restrictions;

5. Asked officers to undertake traffic surveys, at locations agreed by the 
petitioners and Councillor Graham and then report back to the Cabinet 
Member and local Ward Councillors; and

6. Asked officers to review current parking practices in the Court Park car 
park and report back to the Cabinet Member for Planning, 
Transportation and Recycling. 

5.  PETITION REQUESTING AN EXTENSION TO THE EASTCOTE "RESIDENT ONLY 
PARKING" SCHEME IN LOWLANDS ROAD, EASTCOTE  (Agenda Item 5)

The Cabinet Member considered a petition from residents requesting an extension to 
the Eastcote "Resident Only Parking" Scheme in Lowlands Road, Eastcote. The 
petitioners spoke of their concerns and suggestions including the following: 

 Prior to 2008, Lowlands Road had been very quiet. However, when the 
Eastcote Parking Management Scheme was extended to include neighbouring 
roads such as Abbotsbury Gardens, the lower section of Lowlands Road had 
become the go to place for free all day parking - extensively used by 
commuters, shoppers and those visiting the tennis club;

 Due to the volume of cars parked along the road, the turning into Lowlands 
Road from Devonshire / The Link was very dangerous;

 It was difficult for residents to reverse on to and off their driveways;
 Residents' guests were often obliged to park a considerable distance away 

due to the unavailability of parking in Lowlands Road;
 Residents wanted the PMS to be extended to include their road with an 

operational period consistent with that in operation in the surrounding roads.

Councillor Ian Edwards attended the meeting and spoke as Ward Councillor in 
support of the petition. He commented that displaced parking was an issue along 
Lowlands Road. The fact that Eastcote station was the last tube station in Zone 5 
further exacerbated the problem and Eastcote had become an attractive area for 
commuters to park in. Councillor Edwards confirmed that he fully supported the 
petition and suggested that the consultation should cover a slightly wider area rather 
than focussing exclusively on the lower end of Lowlands Road.

Councillor Burrows listened to the concerns of residents and responded to the points 
raised. He noted that an area-wide consultation was planned for the summer of 2019 
which would consider parking management throughout Eastcote. It was suggested 
that the residents' request be incorporated into this wider summer plan. Ward 
Councillors would be required to confirm that they wanted the wider consultation to 
include the Lowlands Road area. Councillor Edwards agreed to liaise with the other 
Ward Councillors and email Steve Austin, Traffic, Parking, Road Safety and School 
Travel Team Manager, with the required information. 



_________________________________________________________________________

- Page 4 -

RESOLVED -

Meeting with the petitioners, the Cabinet Member:-

1. Listened to their request for the extension to the Eastcote Parking 
Management Scheme for Lowlands Road, Eastcote;

2. Asked officers to add the request to the Council's extensive parking 
programme for further informal consultation on options to manage 
parking in a possible area agreed with local Ward Councillors.

6.  HYDE WAY, HAYES - PETITION REQUESTING A CONTROLLED PARKING 
ZONE  (Agenda Item 6)

The Cabinet Member considered a petition from residents requesting a controlled 
parking zone in Hyde Way, Hayes. The petitioners spoke of their concerns and 
suggestions including the following: 

 Hyde Way was a popular place to park as it was conveniently situated near 
Hayes and Harlington Station and a short distance from Heathrow Airport;

 The Elizabeth Line (Crossrail) was not yet open but already seemed to be 
having an impact on traffic levels;

 Commercial vehicles were regularly parking along Hyde Way; particularly at 
the entrance to the road;

 Surrounding roads had parking management schemes in operation already - 
this had a knock-on effect on Hyde Way as people chose to park there instead.

Councillor John Morse attended the meeting and spoke as Ward Councillor in support 
of the petition. In response to his questions, Steve Austin, Traffic, Parking, Road 
Safety and School Travel Team Manager, confirmed that owners of vehicles over a 
certain size would not be allowed to participate in any parking management scheme. 
Councillor Morse stated that parking in Hyde Way was problematic, particularly due to 
the proximity of Heathrow Airport. He commented that he believed the parking 
situation would deteriorate further due to the advent of Crossrail. Councillor Morse 
supported the petition wholeheartedly.

Councillor Jazz Dhillon attended the meeting and spoke as Ward Councillor in 
support of the petition. He confirmed that the problem in Hyde Way had been 
exacerbated by the success of the Fairey Avenue parking management scheme and 
queried whether other surrounding roads should be included in the informal 
consultation. 

Councillor Burrows listened to the concerns of residents and Ward Councillors and 
responded to the points raised. He noted that an extended parking scheme beyond 
Hyde Way was worthy of consideration and invited the Ward Councillors to discuss 
with residents which area should be covered. 

The Ward Councillors agreed to discuss the matter further with residents and email 
Steve Austin, Traffic, Parking, Road Safety and School Travel Team Manager, to 
clarify which roads to include in the scheme. 



_________________________________________________________________________

- Page 5 -

RESOLVED -

Meeting with the petitioners, the Cabinet Member:-

1. Listened to their request for a 'Controlled Parking Zone' for Hyde Way, 
Hayes;

2. Asked officers to add the request to the Council's extensive parking 
programme for further informal consultation on options to manage 
parking in a possible area agreed with local Ward Councillors.

7.  PETITION REQUESTING IMPROVEMENTS TO THE FOOTWAY, DOUBLE 
YELLOW LINES AND PARKING BAYS FOR CRANBORNE WAYE AND 
WIMBORNE AVENUE, HAYES  (Agenda Item 7)

The Cabinet Member considered a petition from residents requesting improvements 
to the footway, double yellow lines and parking bays in Cranborne Waye and 
Wimborne Avenue, Hayes. Councillor Tony Eginton attended the meeting and spoke 
on behalf of the petitioners. Concerns and suggestions raised included the following: 

 It was confirmed that Cranborne Waye was split by the bypass and the part to 
the west was the most problematic area;

 Grass verges were being damaged and this was, in part, due to inconsiderate 
parking;

 At night people often parked on both sides of the road - large vehicles found it 
difficult to pass and sometimes had to mount the grass verges;

 Petitioners were requesting double yellow lines along one side of the road 
only;

 The footpath was particularly bad on Wimborne Avenue where it was cracked 
and uneven in places;

 It was confirmed that residents generally parked on the east side of the road.

Councillor Burrows listened to the petitioners' concerns as raised by the Ward 
Councillor and responded accordingly. He noted that the introduction of double yellow 
lines would start to protect the grass verges going forward. Officers would be asked 
to informally consult on the petitioners' request and also further explore the matter of 
the grass verges. It was agreed that Steve Austin, Traffic, Parking, Road Safety and 
School Travel Team Manager, would ask the Highways team to liaise with Councillor 
Eginton to arrange a site visit. 

RESOLVED -

Meeting with the Ward Councillor who was speaking on behalf of the 
petitioners, the Cabinet Member:-

1. Listened to their request for improvements to the footway, double yellow 
lines and parking bays;

2. Discussed with Councillor Eginton, on behalf of the petitioners, their 
request for double yellow lines and 'parking bays' and instructed officers 
to informally consult on the request for double yellow lines;

3. Discussed with Councillor Eginton, on behalf of the petitioners, their 



_________________________________________________________________________

- Page 6 -

concerns regarding the condition of the footways and instructed the 
Highways team to contact the Ward Councillor in order to arrange a site 
visit to explore this matter further.

8.  PETITION REQUESTING PARKING RESTRICTIONS IN THE VICINITY OF 
RUISLIP LIDO  (Agenda Item 8)

The Cabinet Member considered a petition raised by Councillors Riley and Corthorne 
on behalf of residents requesting parking restrictions in the vicinity of Ruislip Lido. 
Councillor Riley highlighted residents' concerns and suggestions which included the 
following: 

 The petition had been raised following a particularly hot summer in 2018 when 
the Lido had been exceptionally busy;

 A large number of local residents had contacted their Ward Councillors to raise 
concerns regarding the parking problems in the area;

 Ward Councillors had agreed to lead the petition since 17 roads were affected;
 All three West Ruislip Ward Councillors had visited the roads in question and 

universally supported the petition;
 Due to the hot weather and the popularity of the Lido, roads had become 

gridlocked. In some instances cars had parked on both sides of the road 
making it very difficult for ambulances and emergency vehicles to pass;

 Some visitors to the Lido had parked across, or even in, residents' driveways;
 There had been some incidences of aggressive behaviour and arguments 

between visitors and residents;
 The petitioners were requesting seasonal parking restrictions only; ideally 

tailored to individual roads as they did not all want the same thing;
 Double yellow lines on street corners had been suggested but a parking 

management scheme had not been mentioned;

Councillor Philip Corthorne attended the meeting and spoke as Ward Councillor in 
support of the petition. He noted that the problem had developed over a number of 
years but had been brought to a head due to the hot weather in 2018. Residents of 
Eastcote and East Ruislip Ward were also affected. Petitioners were requesting 
measures to tackle the problem backed up by enforcement and it was hoped 
something would be in place in time for summer 2019's busy period. 

Councillor Devi Radia attended the meeting and spoke as Ward Councillor in support 
of the petition. She thanked the petitioners for attending and suggested that an 
informal consultation be undertaken for seasonal measures to combat the problem. 
Councillor Radia commented that the action needed to be taken sooner rather than 
later. The main concerns raised by residents she had spoken to included cars parking 
on both sides of the road and on corners and difficulties accessing driveways due to 
inconsiderate parking. 

Councillor Burrows listened to the concerns raised by the Ward Councillors on behalf 
of the residents and responded to the points raised. He confirmed that he had also 
been contacted by residents on this topic and had been sent photographic and video 
evidence demonstrating that Council enforcement officers had been abused by 
visitors. Councillor Burrows asked Councillor Ian Edwards to email his concerns and 



_________________________________________________________________________

- Page 7 -

suggestions directly to Steve Austin, Traffic, Parking, Road Safety and School Travel 
Team Manager, as he had no speaking rights at the meeting.  Councillors Riley and 
Corthorne commented that they were happy for comments from Eastcote and East 
Ruislip Councillors to be incorporated into their submission. 

Councillors Burrows confirmed that he would meet officers on Monday 18 March 
2019 to discuss this matter further and understood the urgency. It was noted that 
residents had requested seasonal tailored mitigation measures against poor parking 
rather than parking management schemes; however, Councillor Burrows commented 
that tailored measures for individual roads would take time and would slow down the 
process significantly. Bespoke measures would not be in place in time for the rush 
this summer. Councillor Burrows suggested that a better option would be to consult 
on three main suggestions as this would speed the process up. Ward Councillors 
agreed to compile a list on behalf of residents setting out their top three ideas to solve 
the problem quickly. These ideas would be circulated to Steve Austin by Monday 18 
March with a copy to Councillor Burrows. The proposed options would be enforceable 
on a seasonal basis only; possibly from Easter until the end of September. 

In response to Councillors' questions, it was confirmed that all measures were 
enforceable including yellow lines, white bars and dropped kerbs but people 
sometimes chose to ignore them. 

RESOLVED -

Meeting with Ward Councillors and petitioners, the Cabinet Member:-

1. Listened to their request for parking restrictions within the roads in the 
vicinity of Ruislip Lido;

2. Decided that the request for parking controls in the area surrounding the 
Lido should be added to the Council's future parking scheme programme 
for further investigation and more detailed consultation when resources 
permitted;

3. Requested that Ward Councillors forward their three top suggestions to 
resolve the issue to Steve Austin, Traffic, Parking, Road Safety and 
School Travel Team Manager, copied to the Cabinet Member.

These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Liz Penny on 01895 250185.  Circulation of these minutes is to 
Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public.


